
JOINT POLICY ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION 
March 17, 2005 

MEMBERS PRESENT 

Chair Rex Burkholder 
Vice-Chair Rod Park 
San1 Adams 
Rob Drake 
Matthew Garrett 
Fred }lansen 
Bill Keimemer 
Brian Newman 
Lynn Peterson 
Roy Rogers 
Maria Rojo de Steffey 
Steve Stuart 
Don Wagner 

MEMBERS ABSENT 

Stephanie Hallock 
Steve O\vens 
Royce Pollard 
Bill Wyatt 

AFFILIATION 

Metro Council 
Metro Council 
City of Portland 
City of Beaverton, representing Cities of Washington County 
Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT-Region I) 
TriMet 
Clackamas County 
Metro Council 
City of Lake Oswego, representing Cities of Clacka111as County 
Washington County 
Multnomah County 
Clark County 
Washington State Departme11t of Transportation (WSDOT) 

AFFILIATION 

Oregon Department ofEnviromnental Quality (DEQ) 
City of Fairview, representing Cities of Multnomah County 
City of Vancouver 
Port of Portland 

ALTERNATES PRESENT AFFILIATION 

Susie Lahsene 
Dean Lookingbill 
Dick Pedersen 
Dave Shields 

GUESTS PRESENT 

David Bragdon 
Jeff King 
Laurel Went\VOrth 
Kathy Busse 
John \\liebke 
Ke·vin Sn1ith 
JefDalin 
John Rist 
Dave Nordberg 
Chris Sn1ith 

Port of Portland 
SW Washington RTC 
Oregon Departme11t of Environmental Quality (DEQ) 
City of Gresham 

AFFILIATION 

Metro Council 
City of Milwaukie 
City of Portland 
\Vashington County 
City of Hillsboro 
City of Hillsboro 
City of Cornelius 
Clackamas County 
Oregon Department ofE11vironn1ental Quality (DEQ) 
Citizen 



.IPACT Meeting of 3/17/2005 
Page 2 

GUESTS PRESENT 

Nancy Kraushaar 
Ron Papsdorf 
Richard Meyer 
Danielle Co\van 
Shelli Ron1ero 
1'0111 Markgraf 
Olivia Clark 
Phil Selinger 
Karen Schilling 
Robin McArthur 
Dick Schouten 
Ed Abrahamson 
Mark Garrity 
Karl Rohde 
Rob De Graff 
Patrick Flanagan 
Robin Katz 
Ed\vard Barnes 
\Valter \'alenta 
Charlotte Lehan 
,i\lice Norris 
Ton1 Miller 
T c1Ty Whisler 
Catherine Ciarlo 
Kay Durtschi 
Thayer Rorabaugl1 
:\ddison Jacobs 

METRO STAFF 

Richard Brandn1an 
Kin1 Ellis 
Ted Leybold 
Kathryn Schutte 
Phil \\'hitn1ore 

AFFILIATION 

City of Oregon City 
City of Gresham 
City of Cornelius 
City of Wilsonville 
Multnomah County 
Columbia River Crossi11g 
Tri Met 
Tri Met 
Multnon1ah County 
Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT- Region 1) 
Washington County Comn1ission 
Multnomah County 
Washington Department of Transportation (WSDOT) 
Citizen 
Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) 
THPRD 
Port of Portland 
WSDOT Commissioner 
Interstate Corridor Urban Renewal Association 
City of Wilsonville 
City of Oregon City 
City of Portland 
City of Cornelius 
BTA 
Multnomah County-TPAC Citizen Representative 
City of Vancouver 
Port of Vancouver 

Alison Kean Can1pbell 
Jan Faraca 
Patty Unfred Montgomery 
Dave Unsworth 

Andy Cotugno 
Karen Kane 
An1elia Porterfield 
Kelley Webb 

John Cullerton 
Tom Kloster 
An1y Rose 
Michael Wetter 



!PACT Meeting 0[3/1712005 
Page 3 

I. CALL TO ORDER AND DECLARATION OF A QUORUM 

The Chair Rex Burkholder declared a quorum and called the meeting to order at 7:25 a.m. 

IL INTRODUCTIONS 

The Chair Burk11older welcomed Clark County Commissioner Steve Stuart to his first n1eeting. 
The Chair a1U1ounced a change in the order of the agenda, delaying Cornmu11ications from the 
Chair and Discussion Iten1s until after consideration of the Resolutions/Ordinances iten1s has 
been co1npleted. While he delayed his report on a recent trip to Washington, D.C., he called 
attention to a list of regional projects earmarked in the TEA LU, from FY 2004 tlrrough FY 
2009, the Reauthorization House Bill (included as part of this meeting record). 

The revised order of business for the day follo\vs: 

III. CITIZEN COMMUNICATIONS ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS 

\Valter Valenta, co-chair of the Interstate Corridor Urban Renewal Area, urged maintaining 
funding for the Killings\vorth project. "The urban renewal district was formed to bring n1oney to 
the most blighted area of Albina, and in the past, urban renewal funds for the area have been 
redirected to other projects. Even though they may have been worthy projects, it is time for 
son1e funding to tlo\v back into the Albina area, before con1plicated partnerships begin to 
unravel. Folks son1ctimes feel disenfranchised because pron1ises are made and then not kept, he 
said. He encouraged the comn1ittee to keep some funding flowing into the area. 

The Chair com1nented that Mr. Valenta's comments \Vere not confined to non-agenda items. 

III. CONSENT AGENDA 

.t\CTlON TAKEN: Con1n1issioner Bill Kenne1ner moved and Councilor Dave Shields secondt?d 
appro\·a] of the Feb. 10, 2005 meeting minutes as presented. The n1otion passed. 

IV. RESOLUTIONS/ORDINANCES 

RESOLUTION NO. 05-3559 METRO-TRIMET !GA PLEDGING MTIP FUNDS FOR 
1-205/TRANSIT MALL LIGHT RAIL, WASHINGTON COUNTY COMMUTER RAIL 
AND NORTH MACADAM IMPROVEMENTS 

!ntroduction· .A.ndy Cotugno presented the Resolution No. 05-3559 (included as part of this 
n1eeting record). 

This is in1plen1enting the series of resolutions that have been nlade as a funding con1n1itn1ent 
O\ er tin1c out of the rvITIP to\vard, first, Interstate fl..·1AX and, no\v, the I-205 Light Rail, 
\\'ashington County Co1nn1uter Rail and tl1e North Macadam Access projects. This is not ne\v 
1none:·; it is already con1111itted. Tril'vlet \viii be atten1pting to sell ''\vorthy" bonds on the 
con1n1ercial bond niarket, and this agreeme11t \Vil! help shore up the stability of the bonds. The 
bonds pledge the first lvITIP dollars for repayment; this agreen1ent is particularly i1nportant 
because the life of the MTIP cycle is shorter than the bond debt repayment period. 



JP ACT Meeting of 3/17/2005 
Page 4 

Fred Hansen con1111cnted that in past years, TriMet has been able to use the TriMet General Fund 
as the repayinent guarantee, but recently the economy has depleted the TriMet General Fund so 
that there is 11ot an adequate excess flow to generate the needed confidence on the bond n1arket. 

Councilor Brian Newman asked if specific projects for the South Waterfront portion of the bond 
proceeds had been defined for funding. Laurel Wentworth of the City of Portland's Office of 
Transportation, indicated that funds \vould be directed to the Streetcar project. 

ACTION TAKEN: Mr. Fred Hansen moved and Councilor Brian Newman seconded approval 
of Resolution No. 05-3559. The motion passed. 

RESOLUTION NO. 05-3529 PRIORITIES 2006-09 FINAL DECISION (100% PROJECT 
ALLOCA TJON) 

Andy Cotugno presented Resolution No. 05-3529 (included as part of this meeting record). 

INTRODUCTION: Chair Burkholder acknowledged the hard work ofn1any persons to bring 
together a package to achieve better communities through improved transportation infrastructure. 

l\..1r. Cotugno introduced the MTIP package recommended by TPAC. The base progran1 was 
developed carefully to adhere to the direction received from JP ACT in January. He suggested 
con1n1ittee in embers decide wl1ether or not to over-program funds, and if the committee decides 
to over-program, ho\V 111uch and with what conditions. The base program relies on the 
expectation that this reauthorization bill will increase the region's funding level fron1 $25 to 30 
n1illion per year, or$ I 0 111illion more in the two-year period; 011 the other hand, a 20 percent cut 
in CMAQ funds (for having cleaned up the air) could occur. Allocating tl1e full reauthorization 
an1ount builds an extra I 0 percent into this MTIP revenue estimate and insures that all funds can 
be fully utilized during the allocation period. This allows for some projects to slip and for others 
in the pipeline and ready, to move fonvard. Mr. Cotugno suggested approval of a balanced 
an1ount of funds going towards the projects--the target revenue estimate is $62.2 million. He 
advised developing a program based on less than the $62.2 million and a conti11gency list that 
could be adopted in six n1onths, after the bill's adoption \vhen allocations \vould be fin11. He 
cautioned that if the target revenue estimate is high, the program might need to be scaled back. 

\'Ir. Cotugno distributed his draft project list (included as part of this meeting record) to sta11 the 
con\'ersation. The first part of the draft \Vas composed of the TPAC-recon1n1ended base progra1n 
\vhile the second part \Vas intended to represent a contingency list. 

DISCLJSSION: Matt Garrett said he supported the direction a11d discipline of Mr. Cotugno's 
proposal. He questioned \Vhen the co11tingency list should be made final. 

\1r. Cotugno suggested that a base list \Vith a contingency list be adopted no\\'. If necessary, 
JP ,-\CT could reconsider the contingency list later. The overall program should be adopted by 
.-.\ugust, about the time the bill should have passed and questions ans\vered abot1t the funding 
leYels. The air quality confom1ity\vOrk for all of these projects must be completed by August. 
.-\dding niore projects in six months \\'Ould only slo\v do\vn the process because ne\V projects 
also \\-otild need to complete tl1e air quality analysis process, he said. 



JP ACT Meeting of 3/1712005 
Page 5 

C:ouncilor Dave Shields described so1ne of the difficulties related to establishing a contingency 
list and suggested establishing son1e ground rules. 

In response to questions from Councilor Lynn Peterson regarding the fluidity of project funds 
\vithinjurisdictions, Mr. Cotugno indicated that the base list is project-based and changes in 
project funding allocations must be approved by JP ACT. (There is a mechanism established for 
n1aking changes.) 

Fred Hansen spoke in support of the Mr. Cotugno's balanced budget proposal and favored 
postponing making contingency list rules until later in the meeting. 

As a point of clarification, the Chair noted that the primary item on the table for discussion \Vas 
the principle of a finn package of $62.2 1nillion. Further, the comn1ittee needed to discuss and 
decide if there \Vould be a contingency list, what projects \Vould be listed and if they would be 
reconsidered in six months. 

ACTION TAKEN: Councilor Newn1an moved for approval of a package not to exceed $62.2 
n1illion; seconded by Mayor Rob Drake. The motion passed \vith one dissenting vote voiced by 
Con1111issioner Roy Rogers. 

Co1nn1issioner Bill Kennemer asked Commissioner Rogers to explain his 110 vote. 
Con1n1issioner Rogers said that the list did not reflect jurisdictional equity. Washington County 
represents 30 percent of the population and would get only 11or12 percent of the revenues. He 
suppo11ed over~con1mitting to prioritize some projects for t11e future to favor jurisdictions tl1at 
111ay not have been rewarded in the current process. There is a Cornelius project that is in1portant 
to and supported by the \Vesten1 part ofWasl1ington County that should be on a contingency list. 
If it is not included, the result \vould be hard feelings in Washington County, he predicted. 
Co1nn1issioner Rogers said he voted no to Washington County getting less than a proportionate 
share of the MTIP package and not having the contingent ability to move Washington County 
projects fonvard in the future. 

In response to a question, Commissioner Rogers said that his vote \vould be a "yes" if a 
co111111it1nent \Vere made to create a contingency list, regardless of the rules or content. 

!\Jr Hansen suggested that probably everyone at the table \Vould agree that the discussion \Vas 
headed to\vard establishing a contingency list. 

IN"fRODUCTION: Chair Burkholder noted that the committee had approved the concept of a 
S62.2 n1illion budget. The next step is to consider is a contingency list-hO\\' n1uch it should 
total, \vhen it should be established and \Vhat projects it should include. 

}. I ayor Rob Drake said he supports the idea of establishing an intelligent secondary 
(contingency) list in the event niore funds becon1e available. He also favored adding the City of 
Cornelius project to the contingenc;,r list in the interest of helping the city develop as a "complete 
con1111 unity." 

\ IOTION: Co111n1iss1oner Sam Adan1s n1oved and seconded by Mayor Drake, to create a 
contingency list not to exceed S5 n1il!ion. 



JP ACT Meeting of 3/17/2005 
Page 6 

DISCUSSION: Commissioner Steve Stuart asked if there was a sense ofho\v n1ttch the 
contingency list projects should total. The Chair respo11ded that there might be no funding for 
contingency projects. 

Councilor Peterson said the list begs tl1e question ofregio11al equity. 

Councilor Dave Shields asked what criteria is used to determine how to distribute tl1e funds. 

Chair Burkholder explained that there is a screen that attempts to measure how \Veil the MTIP 
process \Yorks at spreading the dollars around, \Vith the goal of ensuring that good projects fron1 
every area get funded. It is a bit on an art-scientific application does not apply in every case, 
he added. 

Commissioner Adams explained that his motion for a contingency list was to create a limited 
bucket and that determining what was in it would be a follow-ttp task. 

Councilor Rod Park advised thinking about regional equity in terms of a project's impact beyond 
jurisdictional boundaries. He sited the Sellwood Bridge, which vehicles use to travel between 
counties and cities, as an example of a jurisdictional (Mtdtnomah County) project \.Vi th region-
'111'ide itnpacts. 

Con11nissioner Maria Rojo de Steffey said Multnon1ah County will be getting $3 millio11 in 
federal funds for constn1ction for the Sellwood Bridge project but the co11struction nioney cannot 
be used to do the start-up work. The county needs an additional $500,000 from MTIP to begin 
the \.VOrk. There are not n1any sources for funding of big bridge projects, she noted. 

Chair Burk11older suggested focusing on the three basic issues, as follows: 
I) .<\re \.Ve ain1ing for a fi1n1 target of $62.2 million? 
2) Should \Ve have a contingency list and how should it be structured? 
3) Ho\v to develop a base package plus a secondary list; which of the many variations should be 

used? 

In response, Councilor Ne\vn1an restated the motion on the floor: there should be a contingency 
list, it should be prioritized and it should not exceed $5 million. After a brief discussion, the 
Chair called for the vote . 

.<\CTI ON TAKEN: The motion to create a contingency list not to exceed $5 million passed. 

:-.10TION; Ma:,.·or Drake moved, seconded by Susie Lahsene, to adopt a base package today and 
begin \VOrk to\vard the contingency hst. 

DISCUSSION: Con1missioner Rogers urged the conunittee to revie\v the eqtiity issue. He 
n1entioned his concern about the Po\verline Trail project, \.Vhich invoJ,·es a complex agree1nent 
an1ong a nun1ber of parties including the Trust for Public La11ds, and the need for an in1n1ediate 
con1n1itment of 5600,000. 

In response to a questio11 from Mr. Hansen, :tvfayor Drake said his intent \.Vas to approve a base 



JP ACT Meeting of 3117/2005 
Page 7 

package today and then develop a contingent list. He did not want to exclude projects that 
probably should be funded in the cycle and could be on a list to select individually. He 
tnentioned $600,000 for the Po\verline Trail project where the option is soon to expire. 

Mr. Hanse11 observed that the budget list of$62.2 million would have to be agreed upo11 \vi thin 
t\\'O \Veeks. In response to a question, Mr. Cotugno explained that to avoid future delays in 
project funding, the timely initiation and completion of the air quality analysis process would be 
undertaken for all base and contingency projects. 

Susie Lahsene asked if projects within the base program could be substituted at this point in 
time. She noted that the committee had already moved on tl1e 1-205 Light Rail, commuter rail 
and South Waterfront Streetcar projects. 

Chair Burkholder e11couraged Mayor Drake to repeat the n1otion on the floor: Tl1e motion \Vas to 
adopt the base package today and to begin developing a contingency list. 

Mr. Hansen asked for clarification on what the base package totaled. Follo\ving a brief 
discussion, it was agreed to define the base package as recon1mended by TPAC at $56.908 
n1illion. 

t\1r. Cotugno stated that parlia1nentary procedure allows for amendments, and discussion, to be 
entertained before calling for a vote on the motion. 

The Chair opened the floor to amendments up to $62.2 million and discussion. 

Councilor Shields asked for clarification about the contents of the base package. The Chair said 
the decision about \vhich projects to include on the base and contingency lists \Vas at the 
discretion of the committee. 

As a point of procedure, tl1e Chair suggested that the con1mittee hear amendn1ents and then 
recess briefly before voting. 

Co1nn1issioner Bill Keru1en1er said that before the con1mittee started taking amendrnents, he 
favored having additional discussion because he did not support the base and others 111ight feel 
the satne \vay. He said he \Vas displeased about the process that would allo\v a $700,000 project 
for Clackan1as County in t11e base package that \Vas not the county's first priority. He \Vanted to 
discuss the process and the issue of regional equity. 

It \vas suggested that Con1n1issioner Kermen1er could propose an amendment to revise the 
allocation and/or the project. Commissioner Kennemer's response \Vas that he thought that the 
process needed to be revie\ved and revised. 

C'ouncilor Rod Park con1111ented that JP ACT received policy directives fron1 the Metro Council 
ro support the progran1 and the base package. Policies and priorities \Vere laid out; there \vas an 
agreen1ent to prioritize projects least likely to ha\'e other funding options, and this \\·as the result 
Councilor Park and the Chair agreed that the process \Vas difficult. 



JP ACT Meeting of 3/17/2005 
Page 8 

Mr. Hansen suggested dividing the discussion into parts, one to consider the n1ore 
straightforward amendments that would enable project substitutions; at1d another part to consider 
the fundamental issues described by Commissioner Ke1U1emer. 

AMENDMENTS (Adjustments to the Base Program): 

A.J1 amendment to the base 1noved by Commissioner Adatns and seconded by Councilor 
Ne\vtnan, would subtract $1.0 million from the Cully Boulevard project and add $1.0 million to 
the Eastside Streetcar project; subtract $0. l million from the Ledbetter project and subtract $0.21 
1nillion from the North Lo1nbard Slough Bridge project and add $0.31 million to the SW Capitol 
Highway project. 

.<\n an1endment to the base n1oved by Councilor Peterson and seconded by Mayor Drake, \vould 
subtract $0.74 n1illion fron1 the Trolley Trail project and add $0.74 million to the 172nd A\'enue 
project. 

An amendment to the base 1noved by Susie Lahsene and seconded by Mayor Drake, \vould 
subtract $0.4 nlillion fro1n the Killingsv.:orth project and add $0.4 nlillion to the Ledbetter 
extension project. (Ms. Lahsene later 1vithdreiv this a1nendment.) 

AMENDMENTS (Additions to the Base Program): 

.l\.n amendn1ent to the base n1oved by Councilor Peterso11 and seconded by Commissioner 
Kennen1er, would add $2.0 million for the 172nd Avenue project; add $0.9 million for the South 
AtvITRAK Station, and subtract $0.45 million fron1 the Leadbetter extension project. 

An an1endn1ent to the base moved by Comn1issioner Rojo de Steffey and seconded by Mr. 
Garrett, \vould add $0.5 n1illion to the Sell\vood Bridge project. 

An a1nendn1ent to the base tnoved by Councilor Dave Sl1ields and seconded by Con1n1issioner 
Rojo de Steffey, \vould add Sl.541nillion to the Cleveland Avenue project. 

. .\n an1endn1ent to the base n1oved by Mayor Drake and seconded by Com1nissioner Steve Stua11, 
\\'Otlld add $0.6 111il!ion to the Po\verline Trail right-of-\vay project. 

:\n a.n1endn1ent to the base n1oved by Commissioner Rogers and seconded by Mayor Drake, 
,,·ot!ld add S 1.0 1nil!ion to the Beaverton-Hillsdale/Scholls/Oleson PE project. 

. ..\J1 a1nend1nent to the base 1n0Yed b)' Mayor Drake and seconded by Mr. Garrett, \\'Ould add 
S0.86 n1illion to the City of Cornelius's 10th Avenue Intersections project. 

RECESS .J..ND REC0!\'\1El\1E: The Chair called for a brief recess and then reconvened the 
n1eeting . 

. ~ n1odification to the pre\·iously stated an1endment n1oved by Con11nissioner Adan1s \You Id add 
S0.685 111illion for the tvlarine Drive bike lanes/path project, $0.5 n1i\lion for Gatc\vay TOD 
project, and 51.45 n1illion for the Ledbetter extension project (to a total of S 1.8 1nillion). 



JP ACT Meeting of 3/17/2005 
Pngc 9 

A n1odification to the previously stated atnendment 111oved by Mr. Hansen \vould add $0.6 
n1illion for the Willan1clte Shoreline/Highway 43 project preliminary engineering (PE). 

A n1odification to the previously stated amendment moved by Co111missioner Rojo de Steffey 
\vould add $0.45 n1illion for the Wood Village Boulevard project. 

DISCUSSION: The Chair indicated that he had suspended the usual Roberts rules. 

Mayor Drake proposed, seconded by Commissioner Roy, to modify his original n1otion to 
stipulate that the an1endments be referred to the JP ACT Finance Committee meeting next \Veek 
lo delineate between projects for the base package and the contingency list. He said his intention 
\Vas to act on the ''clean" substitutions as discussed prior to the recess and let JP ACT Finance 
Con1n1ittee deal \Vi th the add·on an1endments next \Veek. Further, he said he \Vas concerned that 
!he an1endn1ent process \Vas adding on more projects for fundi11g than the revenue projections 
\vould allow and Co1nmissioner Kennemer agreed. 

Con1n1issioner Steve Stuart asked for clarification about the substitutions. 

;\layor Drake indicated an1endments to be included in the base for action today and those to be 
considered for the contingency list at the JP ACT 1neeting next week (included as part of the 
111ccting record). Comn1ittee nlembcrs concurred that clarification was needed on the Ledbetter 
project proposals and that they should be held over to the next meeting. The Chair indicated the 
need for refinen1ents. 

Co111n1issioner Adan1s requested that staff provide an accounting of the level of funding for each 
project at the JP ACT meeting next week. 

ivl s. l .ahsene \vithdrc\v her amendment to base package regarding the Ledbetter project \Vi th the 
understanding that the City of Portland and the Port of Portland \Vould \VOrk together to clarify 
the proposal. 

.\10-rlON: An an1cndn1cnt from the Chair \Vas moved and seconded by Mr. Hansen, to clarify 
and act on Mayor Drake's n1otion to ;:iccept the base package as recon1n1ended by TPAC plus the 
"clean" an1endn1ents (the adjust1nents to the Base Program), and forward the remaining 
an1cndn1ents to the JPACT n1eeting the next \Veek for action. (See Attachn1cnt 1 - Proposed 
JP .. \CT An1endments to 2005 Transportation Priorities.) 

:\Cl' JON TAKEN: The n1otion passed. 

:.JEXT l\1EETrNG: Thursday, fvlarch 24, 2005 

\. ADJOURN: Hearing no further business, the Chair adjourned the meeting at 9:20 a.rn. 

Respcclfully subn1ittcd, 

Jan Faraca 
RecorJing Secre1ary 



JP ACT Meeting of 3/1712005 
Page 10 

Attachment 1 

Proposed JP ACT Amendments to 
2005 Transportation Priorities 

Base Progra111 

JP ACT Recon1111ended changes to Base Program (revenue neutral) 

Cully Boulevard 
Eastside Streetcar 

Leadbetter extension 
N Lon1bard Slough Bridge 
Capitol High\vay Pedestrian 

Trolley Trail 
I 7211

d A venue 

JP ACT motions to consider project additions to Base Program. (ll 

172 11 J A venue 
South Metro Amtrak Station 
Leadbetter extension 

Sell\vood Bridge PE 

Cleveland Avenue 

Po\vcrline Trail right-of-\vay 
1 oth A ''enue Intersections ( Co111elius) 

Beaverton-Hi l lsdale/Scholls/O leson PE 

I'vfarine Dri\'e bike lanes/path 
Gate\vay TOD 
Leadbetter extension (l) 

\\''illan1ette Shoreline!H,vy 43 PE 

\\'ood \'illage Boulevard 

Total Potential Project .A.dditions 
·rotal Base+ Potential Project :\dditions 
ForecasteJ Re\·enues 
Potential Project Cost abo\·e Forecasted Re\·enues 

$56.91 

-$1.0 
+$1.0 

-$0. I 
-$0.21 
+$0.31 

-$0.74 
+$0.74 

$2.0 
$0.9 
($0.45) 

$0.5 

$1.54 

$0.6 
$0.86 

$1.0 

$0.69 
$0.5 
$1.45 

$0.6 

$0.45 

SIO 64 
567.55 
$62.23 
55.32 



JPACT Meeting of3/17/2005 
Page 11 

Lil Potential Project additions \viii be reconm1ended for additions \Vithin a financially constrained Total Progran1 of 
$62 .2 n1il!ion (current forecast of expected r~vcnues) and additions contingent on potential funds n1ade avnilablc 
through the federal reauthorization bill beyond the forecasted $62.2 million. 

(l)This request \Vas to fund the Leadbetter project at a total of$1.8 nUJlion. If the earlier request to reduce funding 
of the Leadbetter project by $.45 million is accepted, it \Vould require an additional $1.45 million to fund the 
leadbelter project at $1.8 million. 



JP ACT Meeting of 3/1712005 
Page 12 

Project code Project name 

Planning 
P10005 Re,.,ional Frein ht Plarmin<l' renion wide 

PIOOOl MPO Renuired Plannina: r"'1ion wide 

Pl1003 Milwaukie LRT Supplemental EIS Portland cenlral 
city lo Milwaukie town cen1e1 

P15053 
Mulll·Use Master Plans: Lake Oswego to Milwaukie, 
Tonquin Trail, Mt Scott -Scouler's Loop 

PIQ002 Next Prioritv Corridor Studv 
' ame--e ore1ne- w, rans1 a .. ema 1ves 

Pl1017 analysiSlPE: Portland South Wateriront to Lake 

Bike/Trail 
Springwater Trail-Sellwood Gap. SE 19th to SE 

Bk 1009 Umal1lla 
Marine Or 8jke Lanes & Trad Gaps 6th Ave_ " BK4011 185lh 

Bk2055 Sorinnwater Trailhead at Main C1tv Park 
MAX Mulli-use Palh: Cleveland StaUon to Ruby 

Bk2052 Junc1ion 
Bk5026 Trollev Trail Arista to Glen Echo f$enmen!s 5·61 
Bk3012 Rock Creek Trail: Orchard Park lo NW Wilkens 

Powerline Trail (north) Schuepback Park to 
Bk3072 Burntwood Dr (ROW1 

Pedestrian 
Pd3163 Forest Grove Town Center Pedes1rian lm,,rovements 
Pd5054 Milwaukie Town Center: Main1Harnsonl21St 

SW Capitol Highway {PE) Multnomah to Taylors 
Pd1202 Ferrv 

Regional Travel Options 

"" Proqram manaqement & adminis1ration 

"" Reoional marketinq orooram 

"" Reoional evalualion 

"" 1 TravelSmafl project 
Transit Oriented Development 

T08005 Reoional TOO LRT Stalion Area Prooram 
T00002 Reo1onal TOD Urban Center Prooram 
T00003 Site acouis1tion Beaverton reoiooal center 
TD0004 Gatewav Transit Genier Redevelooment 

Transit 

Tr1001 1-205 LRT. Commuter Rail. S Waterfront Slreetcar 
Tr1002 1-205 Suoplemenlal 
Tr8035 Frenuent Bus Canital ~roqram 
Tr1106 Eastsrde Streetcar /Con) 
Tr5126 South Metro Amtrak Stat.on Phase II 

Road Caoacltv 
SW Greenburg Road Washing1on Square Dr to 

RC6014 Tiedeman 
Beaver1on-H1llsdale HwylOleson/Scholls Ferry 

RC1184 intersection iPEl 
SE 172nd Ave Phase I. Sunnyside to Hwy 212 (ROW 

RC7000 + $1.0m) 

RC2110 Wood V•llane Blvd Arala lo Halse~ 
Road Reconstruction 

Fr3t66 10U1 Avenue at H•nhwac· 8 inlersect1ons 

RR2D35 Cleveland St· NE Stark to SE Powell 
Boulevard 

Bd3020 Rose B> qi e<tension Crescent SI 10 Hall !PE) 
Bd1051 Burnside Street Bridoe to E 14th (PE) 
Bd1260 Kilhnasworth: N Commercial to NE ~ILK iPEi 

Freight 
Fr~063 IN Lombard Slouch over cross.n<1 

JPACT Approved Balanced Contingent 
Base Package Potential Adds Package Additions (mlllions of$) 

$0 300 

$1.731 

$2 000 

$0.300 

$0.500 

$0 688 $0 600 

$1.629 

$0.966 $0.685 

$0.310 

$0.890 
$0.000 
$0 675 

$0 600 

$0.660 
$0 450 

$0 310 

$0 340 
$2.960 
$0.300 
$0 500 

$3.000 
$1 000 
$2000 

$0 500 

$16 000 
$2 600 
$2 750 
$1 000 

$0.900 

$1 000 

$1 000 

$0 742 $2 000 

$0.450 

$0.837 

$1.540 

$0 580 
$1 650 
so 400 

I $2 000 I I 




